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PENINSULA TOWNSHIP APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL USE PERMIT NO._ 35
Parcel Code/s #28-11-128-002 00
Property Address: 13795 Seven Hills Road Traverse City, M| 496¢
Applicant Address: 1379? Seven Hills Road Traverse City, MI 496¢
ReviewFee _ ~—
Check No.  Date
APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS
1. Each application is submitted through the Zoning Administrator, and shall be accompanied
by a fee as established by the Peninsula Township Board.
2. The applicant will assume direct costs for any additional professional review determined

\

necessary by the Planning Commission orthe Township Board, subjectto prior review and approval
of the applicant.

3. No part of any fee is be refundable and no portion of the fee covers the cost of any individual
land use permit that may be issued on any of the building sites located in a Planned Unit
Development.

4. Requirements for documents and information filled out in full by the applicant:
(@) A statement of supporting evidence showing compliance with the requirements of
Section 8.1.3.

(b)  Site plan, plot plan, development plan, drawn to scale (preferable 1"=50"), of total
property involved showing the location of all abutting streets, the location of all
existing and proposed structures and their uses, and the location and extent of all
above ground development, both existing and proposed.

(c) Preliminary plans and specifications of the proposed development.
5. This application, along with all required data shall be submitted to the Zoning Administrator.
(a) Upon receipt of a completed application and the required data by the Zoning
Administrator, it is transmitted to the Township Planning Commission for review.

(b)  The Planning Commission may hold a public hearing on the application.

(c) Following a study by the Planning Commission itis transmitted to the Township Board
for consideration.

(d)  The Township Board may deny, approve, or approve with conditions, a request for
special land use approval.
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6. Specific Requirements: In reviewing an impact assessment and site plan, the Town Board
and the Planning Commission shall consider the following standards:

Ordinance Reference - Section 8.1.3

Include a statement of HOW the proposed project meets the standards:

Section 8.1.3 Basis for Determinations: Before making recommendation on a special use permit

application, the Town Board shall establish that the following general standards, as well as the
specific standards outlined in each section of this Article, shall be satisfied.

(1)  General Standards: The Town Board shall review each application for the purpose of

determining that each proposed use meets the following standards, and in addition, shall find
adequate evidence that each use on the proposed location will:

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

Be designed, constructed, operated and maintained so as to be harmonious and
appropriate in appearance with the existing or intended character of the general
vicinity and that such a use will not change the essential character of the area in
which it is proposed.

Not be hazardous or disturbing to existing or future uses in the same general vicinity
and will be a substantial improvement to property in the immediate vicinity and to the
community as a whole.

Be served adequately by essential facilities and services, such as highways, streets,
police, fire protection, drainage structures, refuse disposal, water and sewage
facilities, or schools.

Not create excessive additional requirements at public cost for public facilities and
services.

Not involve uses, activities, processes, materials, and equipment or conditions of
operation that will be detrimental to any persons, property, or the general welfare by
fumes, glare or odors.

(2)  Conditions and Safeguards: The Town Board may impose such additional conditions and

safeguards deemed necessary for the general welfare, for the protection of individual
property rights, and for insuring that the intent and objectives of this Ordinance will be
observed. The breach of any condition, safeguard or requirement shall automatically
invalidate the permit granted.

(3)  Specific Requirements: In reviewing an impact assessment and site plan, the Town Board

and the Planning Commission shall consider the following standards:

(@)

(b)

(c)
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That the applicant may legally apply for site plan review.
That all required information has been provided.

That the proposed development conforms to all regulations of the zoning district in
which it is located.
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(d)

(e)

(f)

(@)
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That the plan meets the requirements of Peninsula Township for fire and police
protection, water supply, sewage disposal or treatment, storm drainage and other
public facilities and services.

That the plan meets the standards of other governmental agencies where applicable,
and that the approval of these agencies has been obtained or is assured.

That natural resources will be preserved to a maximum feasible extent, and that
areas to be left undisturbed during construction shall be so located on the site plan
and at the site per se.

That the proposed development property respects floodways and flood plains on or
in the vicinity of the subject property.

That the soil conditions are suitable for excavation and site preparation, and that
organic, wet or other soils which are not suitable for development will either be
undisturbed or modified in an acceptable manner.

That the proposed development will not cause soil erosion or sedimentation
problems.

That the drainage plan for the proposed development is adequate to handle
anticipated stormwater runoff, and will not cause undue runoff onto neighboring
property or overloading of water courses in the area.

That grading or filling will not destroy the character of the property or the surrounding
area, and will not adversely affect the adjacent or neighboring properties.

That structures, landscaping, landfills or other land uses will not disrupt air drainage
systems necessary for agricultural uses.

That phases of development are in a logical sequence, so that any one phase will not
depend upon a subsequent phase for adequate access, public utility service,
drainage or erosion control.

That the plan provides for the proper expansion of existing facilities such as public
streets, drainage systems and water sewage facilities.

That landscaping, fences or walls may be required by the Town Board and Planning
Commission in pursuance of the objectives of this Ordinance.

That parking layout will not adversely affect the flow of traffic within the site, or to and
from the adjacent streets.

That vehicular and pedestrian traffic within the site, and in relation to streets and
sidewalks serving the site, shall be safe and convenient.
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(r That outdoor storage of garbage and refuse is contained, screened from view and
located so as not to be a nuisance to the subject property or neighboring properties.

(s)  Thatthe proposed site is in accord with the spirit and purpose of this Ordinance and
not inconsistent with, or contrary to, the objectives sought to be accomplished by this
Ordinance and the principles of sound planning.

7. A public hearing on a special land use request is held by the Township Board if:
a. A public hearing is requested by the Township Board, the applicant for special land
use authorization, a property owner, or the occupant of a structure located within
three hundred (300) feet of the boundary of the property being considered for a
special land use.

b. The decision on the special land use request is based on discretionary grounds.
8. Complies with Section 7.7 Developments Abutting Agricultural Lands.
Page 4 of 4
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Seven Hills — Application to amend Special Use Permit

To: Peninsula Township Board
From: OMP Seven Hills LLC
Date: September 2025

Re: Special Use Permit #35 - Recommended Amendments and Additional Request

Introduction

At the June 9 Township Board meeting, the Board requested that the Planning Commission
review SUP #35 for Seven Hills, LLC, due to potential non-compliance issues. Subsequent
meetings between the Planning Commission, Township Board representatives, and staff led
to a consensus recommendation: Seven Hills should apply to amend SUP #35 to align the
permit with Township ordinances and partner agency requirements, creating consistent
expectations for health, safety, and welfare.

This document consolidates those recommendations and incorporates Amendment #4
Additions requested by Seven Hills regarding self-contained mobile kitchens and mobile
bars.

Parallel Processes

1. Compliance Review: The Planning Commission is tasked with addressing Township
Board concerns about SUP #35 compliance.

2. SUP Amendment: Seven Hills is applying to amend SUP #35 to incorporate the
recommended revisions and additional uses. Formal amendment review and approval will
be required by the Planning Commission and Township Board.

Recommended Amendments (#4) to SUP #35 (Summary)

1. Occupancy: Remove the fixed occupancy limit of 70 patrons. Instead, require compliance
with regulating agencies (Peninsula Township Fire Department, Grand Traverse County
Health Department, and Construction Code).

2. Parking: Remove the condition holding Seven Hills responsible for on-street parking
enforcement. Township is responsible under its forthcoming parking ordinance. Clarify
Seven Hills’ responsibility to manage its 55 on-site spaces (exceeding the required 21).
Township property cannot be used without express permission.



3. Noise: Remove the “reasonable person” standard and align SUP #35 with Township Noise
Ordinance #40 (to be updated).

4. Hours of Outdoor Use: Remove the blanket 10 p.m. curfew for outdoor uses. Outdoor
activity may continue so long as it complies with Township noise regulations.

5. Traffic Study: Revise condition requiring Seven Hills to fund a traffic study only if a new
land use is proposed that could significantly increase traffic impact.

Amendment #4 — Additional Uses Requested

Seven Hills respectfully requests explicit authorization for the following additional uses at
13795 Seven Hills Road:

1. Self-Contained Mobile Kitchens

» Approval to host licensed food trucks or equivalent.

« Units are fully self-contained with no impact on septic or drainfield.

¢ Intended for as-needed guest and event food service.

e All units will comply with state/county health regulations and Township ordinances.

2. Mobile Bars

e Already permitted under Michigan Liquor Control Commission (MLCC) license.

* Request that mobile bar authorization be explicitly referenced in SUP #35 for alignment
with Township records and current outdoor service areas.

Compliance Standards for Additional Uses

« All new uses will comply with Township ordinances, zoning requirements, and SUP #35
conditions.

» No activity will cause excessive odor, noise, or nuisance to neighbors or the surrounding
community.

 Parking, lighting, and hours of operation remain consistent with SUP #35 standards.

Conclusion

The combined set of amendments—including revised occupancy, parking, noise, outdoor
use, traffic conditions, and explicit authorization of mobile kitchens and mobile bars—
brings SUP #35 into closer alignment with Township standards while ensuring operational
flexibility for Seven Hills.

Approval of these amendments will allow Seven Hills to continue serving as a community
gathering space while protecting neighboring residents and Township interests.



Respectfully submitted,
Jay Milliken
OMP Seven Hills LLC



APPLICABLE CODES: 2015 Rehabilitation Code for ‘
Existing Buildings 2015 Michigan Building Code {

OCCUPANT LOAD CALCULATIONS (in accordance with table 1004.1.2)

ICC/ANSI  117.1/2017: Barrier Free 2015 Michigan (
Plumbing Code 2015 Michigan Mechanical Code 2017 {;
National Electrical Code 2015 International Fire Code
2015 Michigan Energy Code 2015 IECC and
ANSI/ASHRAE/IES Standard 90.1-2013 Ef

PLUMBING FIXTURES REQUIRED (A-2 USE)

LIFE SAFETY LEGEND

HATCH KEY

CODE REQUIREMENTS >

SCOPE OF WORK: ¢
PROJECT CONSISTS OF A RENOVATION TWO EXISTING WOOD FRAMED BUILDING, ONE OF (

accessible entrance/egress

exit

A
I <
R

portable Fire Extinguisher

exit sign - see electrical lighting plans for

WHICH IS TO BE FULLY DEMOLISHED AND THE OTHER DEMO'ED TO IT'S SHELL STRUCTURE. IT '
WILL BE RENOVATED PER THESE DRAWINGS FOR A-2 AND M USE GROUPS WITH NEW COVERE‘DE

emergency lighting

105 FT «— actual travel distance

250 FT < allowed travel distance

ENTRIES ADDED TO IT'S EXTERIOR. .
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: 5B ( NON-SPRINKLED ) (

USE GROUP AND CLASSIFICATIONS: (

(A-2) Assembly
(S) Storage (Accessory)

NOTE: OCCUPANT LOAD IS BASED ON CONDITION THAT THE BUILDING IS SPRINKLED. BUILDING IS NOT
SPRINKLED AND WILL HAVE OCCUPANT LOAD POSTING OF 99 OCCUPANTS MAX.

AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS (MBC 903):

(MBC 903.2.2) Required: If Group A-2 occupancy fire area exceeds 5,000 s.f. or
if the fire area has an occupant load exceeding 100.
*Project does not exceed values to require sprinkling.

BUILDING HEIGHT & AREA LIMITATIONS (MBC 503):

(MBC Table 503) - Allowable Building Heights and Areas:
A-2 (Assembly) most restrictive:

(Aa) Allowable Area With Frontage Increase Sec. 506.2.3 Single Occupancy, One-Story:
Allowable Area (NS) (not sprinkled) = 6,000 s.f.

Frontage Increase (If) = (373'/373'-.25)30/30=.75 increase
Stories above grade (Sa) = 1

(Aa)=[(At) +(NS x If)] x (Sa) = [6,000 + 4,500] x 1 =
10,500 Per Floor (5B NON-SPRINKLED)

Actual Final S.F. : 3,650 G.S.F. (Enclosed)
+ 1,295 G.S.F. Covered area = 4,945 G.S.F.

Existing: 7,970 SF (3,650 SF to remain)
No Basement, Slab on Grade

Allowable Height ( not sprinkled) = 1 story & (40'-0") : A-2 w/ 5B construction*

FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS (Chapter 9 MBC)

Automatic Sprinkler Systems (MBC 903)
See previously referenced sections.

Portable Fire Extinguishers (MBC 906)

extinguisher.

Provide portable fire extinguishers in accordance with the International Fire Code Section 906.1
and NFPA 10. - unobscured locations, maximum travel distance to extinguisher 75 feet,
units not exceeding 40# installed maximum 5 feet to top, units exceeding 40# maximum 3.5
feet to top. Install ABC fire extinguishers. The location will be determined by the fire marshal
upon completion of all work. Minimum size shall be 2A 10BC 5# Dry Chem.

PMBC TABLE 906.3(1): Maximum 11,250 SF per Extinguisher and Minimum 3,000 SF per

Ch. 10 General Means of Egress

Occupant Load (MBC 1004, TABLE 1004.1.2) *See Tables Provided.

Means of Egress Sizing (MBC 1005)
(MBC 1005.1) Egress width per occupant served:
Doors (required egress width per occupant) =

.2" per occupant x 51 occupants = 11" req'd
(192" provided, 6 doors at 32" min ea.)

Number of Exits & Exit Access Doorways (MBC 1006)

Maximum common path of egress travel shall not exceed:

ACCESSIBILITY (Chapter 11 MBC)

Accessible Entrances (MBC 1105)
Public Entrances: (MBC 1105.1); in addition to accessible entrances at least 60% of alll
public entrances shall be accessible. 3+ provided

*(2+ Exits provided; used for common path only)

not exceed 200 ft. for (A & M Uses).

MIXED USE AND OCCUPANCY: (MBC 508)

Separation of Occupancies: (MBC 508.2.4); no separation required between accessory

occupancies and main occupancy (accessory less than 10% area of main occupancy only).
*Aggregate of accessory uses greater than 10%, considered non-separated occupancy.

Non-Separated Occupancies: (MBC 508.3): Buildings or portions of buildings that comply
with the provisions of this section shall be considered as non-separated occupancies.

Occupancy Classification: (MBC 508.3.1): Buildings or portions of buildings that comply

with the provisions of this section shall be considered as non-separated occupancies. Non-
separated occupancies shall be individually classified in accordance with Section 302.1. The
requirements of this code shall apply to each portion of the building based on the occupancy
classification of that space. In addition, the most restrictive provisions of Chapter 9 that apply to
the non-separated occupancies shall apply to the total non-separated occupancy area.

*A-2 most restrictive.

Allowable Building Area and Height (MBC 508.3.2): The allowable bldg. area and height of
the bldg. or portion thereof shall be based on the most restrictive allowances for the occupancy
groups under consideration for the type of const. of the building in accordance with Sec. 503.1.

*A-2 most restrictive.

Separation (MBC 508.3.3): No separation is required between non-separated occupancies.

DoorsDirection of Swing (MBC 1010.1.2.1) Direction of Swing

75 ft (non-sprinkled) A & M Use , <30 occupants (MBC Table 1006.2.1)

75 ft (non-sprinkled) A& M Use, >30 occupants (MBC Table 1006.2.1)
Spaces With One Exit or Exit Access Doorway (MBC Table1006.2.1) For Group-A use
(non-sprinkled): Maximum occupant load 49 (B) and maximum travel distance of 75.

Exit Access Travel Distance (MBC Table 1017.2); without automatic sprinkler system throughout
Exits shall be so located on each story such that the max. length of exit access travel, measured
from the most remote point within the story... to an entrance or to a vertical exit enclosure... shall

Pivot or side-hinged swinging doors shall swing in the direction of egress travel where serving a
room or area containing an occupant load of 50 or more persons or a Group H occupancy.

Egress based on occupant load & common path on travel: (MBC 1006.2.1) Two exits or exit (
access doorways from any space shall be provided where the design occupant load or the
common path of egress travel distance exceeds the values listed in Table 1006.2.1.

FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS (MBC TABLES 601 & 602)
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: 5B

Primary Structural Frame - 0 hr
Bearing Walls : Exterior - 0 hr

: Interior - 0 hr
Non-bearing walls & partitions: Exterior (10 < X < 30) - 0 hr
Non-bearing walls & partitions: Interior - 0 hr
Floor construction & secondary members - 0 hr
Roof construction & secondary members - 0 hr

FIRE AND SMOKE PROTECTION (Chapter 7 MBC)

Fire-blocking (MBC 718.1) Fire-blocking and draft-stopping shall be installed in combustible
concealed locations in accordance with this section. Fire-blocking shall comply with Section 718.2.
Draft-stopping in floor/ceiling spaces and attic spaces shall comply with Sections 718.3 and 718.4,
respectively.

Fire-blocking (MBC 718.2) In combustible construction, fire-blocking shall be installed to cut off
concealed draft openings (both vertical and horizontal) and shall form an effective barrier between
floors, between a top story and a roof or attic space. Fire-blocking shall be installed in the locations
specified in Sections 718.2.2 through 718.2.7.

Wall and Ceiling Finishes: (MBC 803 ):
(MBC Table 803.11) - Interior finishes: shall comply with Table 803.11 for A-2 use group
(UNSPRINKLED).
Exit enclosures & passageways: Class A
Corridors: Class A
Rooms & enclosed spaces: Class B*
*Note e: Class C interior finish materials shall be permitted in places of assembly
with an occupant load of 300 persons or less .
(MBC 807.1) - Insulation: thermal & acoustical insulation shall comply with (MBC 719) - flame spread
index not more that 25, smoke developed index not more than 450.

6/16/2025 LS1.1 Life Safety Plan.dwg

Note: Connected Covered Entry

(part of overall floor area)

Assembly

A-2
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1535 SF / 15 = 103 OCC. | I

Assembly (fixed seating) —%——‘“-

A-2 (16 seats) )|

Kitchen

Storage

]

260 SF / 300= 1 OCC.

74/93 FT
200 FT
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ci ISSUES:
DATE:  DESCRIPTION:
12-23-21 - For Permits
4-25-22 | Owner Review
7-6-22 ~ Owner Review
7-19-22  For Construction
8-10-22  Bulletin #1

A\ 10622 ~ Revision
1-12-23 . Bulletin #2

/3. 61625  Bulletin #3
6/16/25

Addition / Renovations
Seven Hills Renovation

21-35

13795 Seven Hills Rd.
Traverse City, Ml

Life Safety Plan

call2m 9461234
fax 231 421 5772

traverse city mi 49634
arre-arch.com

215 washington street,suite 1a
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10/2/25,10:59 AM Mail - Elise Loud - Outlook

From: Brent Wheat <bwheat@gtcountymi.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, June 17, 2025 12:03 PM

To: Jay Milliken <jay @jmilli.com>

Cc: Caryn Chachulski <cchachulski@gtcountymi.gov>

Subject: Clarification on Septic System Design and GTCHD's Role

Good afternoon Mr. Milliken,

| believe the Grand Traverse County Health Department (GTCHD) can help clarify your
questions regarding septic system permitting and calculations, particularly as they relate to your
ongoing conversations with Peninsula Township.

For commercial developments such as yours, GTCHD is required to follow the Michigan Criteria
for Subsurface Sewage Disposal (“Michigan Criteria”) in the design and approval of septic
systems. To determine the required system capacity, the developer must provide preliminary
estimates that include the types of uses, the number of customers served (e.g., number of
seats), turnover rate per day, and number of employees.

Attached is a table summarizing the proposed uses that the septic system was designed to
support per your engineer's submission, along with estimated user volumes and turnover rates
for the entire property. The daily flow for each use is calculated based on the soil percolation
rate and the flow rates provided in the Michigan Criteria.

These calculations are used to estimate total daily flow, allowing GTCHD to determine the
appropriate system size to protect public health and support long-term performance. While it is
not uncommon for food service establishments to occasionally exceed their designed seating or
customer capacity over time, these fluctuations typically balance out. GTCHD does not regulate
individual business occupancy levels. That responsibility lies with the Fire Department and

the Township.

If flows consistently exceed the system’s design parameters, this could place strain on the
drainfield and lead to premature failure.

In development situations like this, particularly where the final development details are still
evolving and multiple uses contribute to overall system demand, we often recommend installing
a flow meter to monitor actual sewage flow over time. In your case, a flow meter was installed,
which is an important step in supporting the longevity and proper functioning of your septic
system.

To date, it is our understanding that the average flow measured has been approximately 700
gallons per day, which is significantly below the system's design capacity of 2,149 gallons per
day.

Please don’t hesitate to reach out if you would like to discuss this further or need additional
clarification.

A3 IS

Brent Wheat

Environmental Health Director
Grand Traverse County Health Department
Phone: 231.995.6015

https://outlook .office.com/mail/inbox/id/AAQKAGVhMTI2NTMOLTM2YjQtNDZhOC04ZDUyLW Y0YZzRkYmIzZjkONwAQAPa201245U9IvfY YbNOj518%3D 3/4



10/2/25,10:59 AM Mail - Elise Loud - Outlook

/"\/\Q Health Department
GRAND TRAVE

COUNTY

https://outlook .office.com/mail/inbox/id/AAQkAGVhMTI2NTMOLTM2YjQtNDZhOC04ZDUyLW Y0YzRkYmIzZjkONwAQAPa201245U9IvfY YbNOj518%3D 4/4



7 Hills Development

Date: 9/22/2022 > (€Ne (|

Designer: GTEC - Ryan A. Cox, PE

Proposed Uses:

GTEC

Wastewater Analysis and Septic System Basis of Design

Back Building: Art Studio (1 employee APPROX 1,650 S.F.), Hair Salon (1 seat, 1 employee APPROX 825 S.F.)
Back Building: Storage (APPROX 825 S.F., no full time employees)

Whiskey Bar with grab and go coffee in the mornings (indoor and outdoor seating)

Market/retail with grab and go food options and minimal clean food options created on site

Bio-degradable utencils, wraps, bowls, plates for any food options, No restaurant components,

such as fryers or grease generators

= s Gallons per i Drainfield im_mJSn Drainfield .qm:w Tankage
Use Design Criteria Da Rate S.F Loading SF retention required
¥ (gal/d/sf) s Rate b time
Number Unit Hc30<mL Flow

Whiskey Bar/Coffee with Retail/GG 6|Employee 2 13|gpd/emp. 156 gpd 0.50 312}  0.50 312 48 hrs 312 gal
Salon - 1 seat 1|seat 1 170|gpd/seat 170 gpd 0.50 340f 0.50 340 48 hrs 340 mw_
Whiskey Bar/Coffee with Retail/GG 70|Seats/Customers 5 4.5|gpd/cust. 1,575 gpd 0.50 3150 0.50 3150 72 hrs 4,725 gal
Storage/Office/Art Studio/Salon 2,475|1/10 gal./sf 1 0.10|gpd/sf. L 248 gpd 0.50 495  0.50 495 48 hrs 495 &___
ey —— = - J_
050 | 4297sf | 5,872 gal

Design Flows Based on USEPA and Michigan Criteria for Subsurface Sewage DisposalCrites ans Tchobanoglous Commercial Uses

Page 1



Dear Mr. Wheat,

We are writing to respectfully request clarification and guidance from the Grand Traverse County Health
Department regarding the interpretation of septic system capacity for our property located at 13795
Seven Hills Road.

Peninsula Township has taken the position that our property is limited to a maximum of 70 people at any
given time—both indoors and outdoors—based on explicit direction they attribute to the Grand Traverse
County Health Department. Our understanding is that this interpretation may not align with how the
Health Department typically calculates or regulates septic capacity. We hope this is simply a
miscommunication that can be easily clarified.

Specifically, our understanding—based on discussions with an environmental engineer, with
representatives from the Grand Traverse County Health Department, and through review of County
standards—is that the “70 seats” referenced in the environmental health permit relate only to the
eastern building of the property, which houses a coffee shop and tasting room. This figure is intended to
serve as a basis for estimating average daily wastewater flow, rather than a strict occupancy limit. As we
understand it, the flow rate calculation considers several factors, including:

e Type of use (e.g., coffee shop, tasting room)

e Food service intensity level and kitchen equipment
e Number of restrooms and plumbing fixtures

e Business hours

e Estimated daily guest turnover rate (i.e., guests per seat per day)

We would appreciate confirmation that, from the Health Department’s perspective, the 70-seat number
is a planning tool used to estimate flow —not an enforceable, real-time occupancy cap. In our last
submitted (to GTHD) operational model, we estimate up to five turnovers per day, equating to
approximately 350 guests/day (for the eastern building, not the entire property). This estimate aligns
with our original permit and is further moderated by recent changes to our business model, including
reduced food service, shorter operating hours, and lower staffing levels.

For added convenience and hopeful additional relief of our septic (not capacity), we have also installed
two portable restrooms in the outer lawn area. While we understand that portable restrooms do not
affect permitted flow calculations, we mention this only to highlight our ongoing efforts to responsibly



support efforts to protect our septic and drain systems. It also happens to offer convenience to our
guests.

Additionally, the Township’s interpretation appears to apply the 70-person figure to the entire property.
However, the western building—which contains an art studio and gallery, office space, a single-chair
salon, and storage—was not included in the original 70-seat flow estimate. We seek confirmation that
these lower-impact uses were never intended to be counted against the seating-based calculation for
the eastern building.

For further context, here are two examples of potential guest traffic breakdowns:

Day 1 - 350 total guests:

e 8am-12pm: 70 guests

12pm-2pm: 70 guests
e 2pm-4pm: 70 guests
e 4pm—-6pm: 70 guests

e 6pm-8pm: 70 guests

Day 2 - 300 total guests with variable flow:
e 8am-12pm: 50 guests
e 12pm-2pm: 0 guests
e 2pm-4pm: 100 guests
e 4pm-6pm: 0 guests

e 6pm-8pm: 150 guests

In both cases, we believe our actual flow would remain well within safe and permitted levels, particularly
when factoring in our reduced hours and usage. In fact, although Day 2 reflects a larger group during a
single time segment, the overall impact on the system could be lower than on Day 1.

To ensure responsible monitoring, we have installed a flow meter on our septic system, which we track
daily—often multiple times per day—to ensure transparency and compliance.



In summary, we respectfully request written clarification on the following key points:

1. That the 70 seats referenced in the environmental health permit were intended solely as a flow
calculation tool to estimate average daily septic usage—not as a fixed occupancy cap for the
building or property. It is our understanding that it was never the Health Department’s intention
to impose a hard-line building or property capacity based on this planning figure. Rather, we
understand that the Health Department’s focus is on monitoring average daily flow using actual
data (such as that from our installed flow meter), not regulating occupancy based on arbitrary
per-person capacity estimates.

2. That the 70-seats-at-five-turns-per-day calculation applies specifically and exclusively to the
eastern building, which houses the coffee shop and tasting room, and does not extend to or
include the entire property, including the western building, which contains separate, lower-
impact uses such as an art studio, office space, and salon.

We believe the Township’s statement—that “the maximum capacity of the septic system at Seven Hills,
per the Grand Traverse County Health Department, is limited to no more than 70 patrons at any given
time” —may be based on a misunderstanding of how capacity is calculated and regulated. We also
understand that other limitations, such as those imposed by building or fire code, may apply, but those
are outside the scope of this inquiry. Our intent here is solely to clarify how septic capacity has been
determined and how it should be interpreted in operational terms.

Thank you for your time and attention to this request. We appreciate your assistance in helping to clarify
this matter.

Sincerely,

Jay Milliken | | JMILLI
+1.310.367.0276

jay@jmilli.com



9/23/25,9:48 AM Mail - Elise Loud - Outlook

[5 Outlook

Re: Seven Hills

From Fred Gilstorff <fire@peninsulatownship.com>
Date Wed 8/13/2025 10:49 AM
To Elise Loud <planner@peninsulatownship.com>; Jay@jmilli.com <jay@jmilli.com>

Jay and Elise,

The overall occupancy for the east building at Seven Hills complex can go from 70 to 99 after
my review. The 99 number includes the patio and front cover space as well as the building
interior. Looking at the latest life safety plan, | noticed that previous plans had shown a seating
layout and the current one did not. Jay, please provide a seating plan so | can assure that
pathways of egress are of the correct width and maintained. Thank you.

Fire Chief Fred Gilstorff

Cell Phone: 231-463-0330

Station Phone: 231-223-4443
Email: fire@peninsulatownship.com

The content of this email is intended for the person or entity to which it is addressed only. This
email may contain confidential information. If you are not the person to whom this message is
addressed, be aware that any use, reproduction, or distribution of this message is strictly
prohibited. If you received this in error, please contact the sender and immediately delete this
email and any attachments.

From: Jay Milliken <jay @jmilli.com>

Sent: Tuesday, August 12, 2025 4:48 PM

To: Elise Loud <planner@peninsulatownship.com>; Fred Gilstorff <fire @peninsulatownship.com>
Subject: RE: Seven Hills

Hi Fred,

Thanks so much for doing this review and sending this over. Due to unbelievable amount of confusion at
times and so many people involved here, can you please just clarify that the posted occupancy for the
eastern building will be 99 persons? | understand the calculations of floor space include the covered
patio and front overhang area given they are connected by a roof but want to be clear and avoid any
confusion about patio vs fully enclosed area and that the overall occupancy of the eastern building is 99.
le. There is not a difference between 54 people being fully enclosed and 45 people on patio.... All floor
area we are speaking about is considered interior and as long as we do not exceed 99 people inside
(patio, front area and interior) we are compliant.

Thanks.
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